

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

Case No. 19-20429

---

JW; LORI WASHINGTON, a/n/f J.W.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ELVIN PALEY,  
Defendant - Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
HOUSTON DIVISION

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT ELVIN PALEY**

---

Christopher B. Gilbert  
State Bar No. 00787535  
Southern District No. 17283  
Hailey R. Janecka  
State Bar No. 24099491  
Southern District No. 3151241

**THOMPSON & HORTON LLP**  
3200 Southwest Freeway, Suite 2000  
Houston, Texas 77027  
(713) 554-6744 - Office  
(713) 583-7698 – Facsimile  
[cgilbert@thompsonhorton.com](mailto:cgilbert@thompsonhorton.com)

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT PALEY

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES1	
A. J.W.’s argument that <i>Fee v. Herndon</i> does not apply to Officer Paley because excessive force claims should be analyzed under the Fourth Amendment has already been rejected by this Court in the public school context.....	1
B. J.W.’s argument regarding excessive force fails to establish that every reasonable officer in this factual context would have known that he or she could not use the taser in the same manner as Officer Paley .....	7
C. Disability Rights’ Amicus Brief raises a number of generic concerns about SROs in Texas that have no basis in fact in this case, and overstates the weight that a court should give to a potentially violent student’s status of having a disability .....	13
II. CONCLUSION AND PRAYER .....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	24
REVISED CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731, 131 S.Ct. 2074 (2011) .....	6, 7
<i>Bates v. Chesterfield County, Va.</i> , 216 F.3d 367 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>Campbell v. McAlister</i> , 162 F.3d 94 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	2, 3, 5
<i>Cole v. Hunter</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2019 WL 3938014 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Aug. 20, 2019).....	11
<i>Curran v. Aleshire</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 741 (E.D. La. 2014).....	5
<i>Curran v. Aleshire</i> , 800 F.3d 656 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) .....	5
<i>Darden v. City of Fort Worth</i> , 880 F.3d 722 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018) .....	9, 10
<i>E.W. v. Dolgos</i> , 884 F.3d 172 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018) .....	10
<i>Fee v. Herndon</i> , 900 F.2d 804 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) .....	1, 5, 6
<i>Flores v. School Bd. of DeSoto Parish</i> , 116 Fed.Appx. 504 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 1
<i>Gray v. Bostic</i> , 458 F.3d 1295 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>James v. Frederick Cty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 755 (D. Md. 2006) .....	21
<i>Johnson v. Glick</i> , 481 F.2d. 1028 (2d Cir. 1973).....	12
<i>K.G. by &amp; through Gosch v. Sergeant Bluff-Luton Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 3d 904 (N.D. Iowa 2017) .....	21
<i>M.S. ex rel. Soltys v. Seminole Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 636 F. Supp. 2d 1317 (M.D. Fla. 2009) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Moore v. Willis ISD</i> , 233 F.3d 871 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	6
<i>Moretta v. Abbott</i> , 280 F. App'x 823 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	21
<i>Morgan v. Swanson</i> , 659 F.3d 359 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....	6, 13
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S.Ct. 305 (2015).....	
<i>Newman v. Guedry</i> , 703 F.3d 757 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012).....	9, 10
<i>Pickle v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 384 F. App'x 428 (5th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Poole v. City of Shreveport</i> , 691 F.3d 624 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Ramirez v. Martinez</i> , 716 F.3d 369 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013).....	9, 10
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995) .....	3
<i>Vincent v. City of Sulphur</i> , 805 F.3d 543 (5th Cir. 2015).....	10, 11
